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POWERTEX Mechanical Rack Jack PRJ-S2
Instruction for use (GB) (Original instructions)
Read and understand this instruction manual before using the product. Failure to reed these instructions may 
result in personal injury and/or property damage. Retain this instruction manual during the whole lifespan of 
the product.

Product description
The POWERTEX mechanical rack jack PRJ-S2 is made from high strength steel and is available in several 
capacities. The lifting mechanism is well protected inside a steel housing preventing it from damages and 
dirt. The jack is intended to lift loads using only hand force by operating the crank handle. Brake pawls will 
hold the load in position when the handle is released. PRJ-S2 jacks are designed to be loaded on the top 
support or on the lower toe support. The jacks are intended to be used to temporarily lift the load until it can 
be landed safely on a stable support.
Standard applied: EN 1494
Proof load testing: Each jack has been tested 1,25 x WLL at the factory prior delivery.
Temperature range: -20°C up to +50°C.

Data

Part code WLL Crank force to lift full load Weight
(ton) N (kg)

16.35PRJS2015 1,5 186 13,5
16.35PRJS2030 3 250 21,2
16.35PRJS2050 5 245 28,5
16.35PRJS2100 10 392 46,8

Dimensions

WLL A B x G Lift height C Heel height D E F H I K T
(ton) mm mm mm mm mm mm mm mm mm mm
1,5 82 100x110 600-900 60-360 55 48 225 190 163 113
3 83 130x140 730-1080 70-420 60 45 250 200 197 127
5 106 140x170 730-1080 80-430 71 68 275 239 189 127
10 124 140x170 800-1210 85-495 86 76 300 293 250 248

Static test coefficient: WLL x 1,25
Generally according to EN 1494

General instructions for safe work with jacks
Lifting operations using jacks must only be conducted by trained personnel.
Always follow national safety regulations.
Operate the equipment in accordance with the information in these operating instructions.
Check the equipment prior each usage and use only equipment being in perfect working order.
Important to use the jack on a substrate with sufficient load bearing capacity, else it could sink or topple and potentially drop the load.
Always be conscious of safety and aware of hazards when working with jacks as elevated heavy loads are involved.
Plan the lift carefully and ensure that the jack will be stable during the whole lifting operation.
Never exceed the working load limit WLL stated on the product identification plate.
Always lift smoothly and avoid shock loading as this could damage the jack.
Always lift with the load centered on the support areas. 
During lifting and lowering movements always observe the movement of the load and lifting equipment.
When lifting the load with the toe support, the force transmission should be as close to the rack housing as possible.
If any problem with the equipment occur during use, the work must be immediately stopped, and the jack taken out of service for a thorough 
examination. Carry out necessary repairs before continuing to work!
Do not leave the load suspended without supervision.
Do not allow persons or body parts under a raised load until it has been properly supported by jack stands or other suitable supports.
Do not allow persons onboard the load being lifted.
Use only hand force to operate the handle, extensions are not allowed.
Transport the jack protected against impacts and shocks, falling over or toppling.
Keep a record of all jacks and other lifting equipment
A thorough inspection should be conducted and recorded by a competent person at least every 12-month ensuring that the jack is free from 
defects and that it operates perfectly.

Usage exclusions
Not intended for permanent installations
Not intended to be used on vibrating loads
Not intended for use in explosive environments.
Not intended for use in chemical or corrosive environments.
Not intended for lifting hazardous loads.
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Description of parts:

1) Base
2) Lever
3) Upper support stand
4) Lower support stand
5) Upper ratchet pawl
6) Lower ratchet pawl
7) Axle ring

Operation
Place the jack under the load on a hard level surface. Place the jack so that the load can be firmly supported by the lower (4) or upper (3) support 
stand. Rotate the lever (2) clockwise by hand to lift the load and counterclockwise to lower the load. Never hold the gear rack while operating the 
jack as the housing will travel along the rack.

Lifting with several jacks 
Lifting with 2 or more jacks simultaneously represent a high-risk operation.
There is a risk for uneven load distribution and overloading as one jack may take all the load whilst others become unloaded. This type of lifts 
must therefore be planned and supervised by a competent person with experience in this type of lifting.

Maintenance and inspections

Daily inspection and storage
Before each use, a visual inspection shall be made for any abnormal conditions, such as cracked welds, damage, bent, worn, lose or missing 
parts or illegible identification plate. Also check that the jack movement is operating smoothly. If any defect is detected or malfunction occur, the 
jack should be removed from service immediately and thoroughly inspected by a competent person. The jack should be thoroughly inspected 
immediately if it is suspected to have been subjected to abnormal loading or shock loading. Always store your jack in the fully lowered position.

Thorough inspection
At least every 12 months or shorter period if required by the working conditions a thorough inspection should be made by a competent person 
where the equipment is inspected for any damages such as missing parts, information plate being illegible, deformations, cracks and wear that 
may affect safety. Repairs needed shall be performed by an authorized customer service representative. Lubrication is needed to secure smooth 
function and to extend lifetime. Lubricate the gear rack regularly with heavy-duty water-resistant bearing grease and a light oil for the moveable 
crank house parts. The results of the thorough inspections should be recorded.

End of use/Disposal

Rack jacks shall always be sorted/scrapped as general steel scrap.
Your POWERTEX distributor will assist you with the disposal, if required. 
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Gato mecánico de cremallera POWERTEX PRJ-S2
Instrucciones de uso (ES)
Lea y comprenda este manual de instrucciones antes de utilizar el producto. El incumplimiento de estas 
instrucciones puede provocar lesiones personales y/o daños en el dispositivo. Conserve este manual de 
instrucciones durante toda la vida útil del producto.

Descripción del producto
El gato mecánico de cremallera POWERTEX PRJ-S2 está hecho de acero de alta resistencia y está 
disponible en varias capacidades. El mecanismo de elevación está bien protegido dentro de una carca-
sa de acero que evita que se dañe y se ensucie. El gato mecánico está diseñado para levantar cargas 
usando sólo la fuerza de la mano, operando la manivela. Los trinquetes de freno mantendrán la carga en 
posición cuando se suelte la manivela. Los gatos mecánicos PRJ-S2 están diseñados para ser cargados 
en el soporte superior o en el inferior. Los gatos mecánicos están destinados a ser utilizados para levantar 
temporalmente la carga hasta que pueda ser depositada con seguridad en un soporte estable.
Estándar aplicado: EN 1494
Prueba de carga: cada gato ha sido probado a 1,25 x WLL en la fábrica antes de la entrega.
Rango de temperatura: -20ºC hasta + 50ºC.

Datos

Referencia WLL Fuerza en manivela para levantar la carga completa eso
(ton) N (kg)

16.35PRJS2015 1,5 186 13,5
16.35PRJS2030 3 250 21,2
16.35PRJS2050 5 245 28,5
16.35PRJS2100 10 392 46,8

Dimensiones

WLL A B x G Altura de elevación C Altura del taco D E F H I K T
(ton) mm mm mm mm mm mm mm mm mm mm
1,5 82 100x110 600-900 60-360 55 48 225 190 163 113
3 83 130x140 730-1080 70-420 60 45 250 200 197 127
5 106 140x170 730-1080 80-430 71 68 275 239 189 127
10 124 140x170 800-1210 85-495 86 76 300 293 250 248

Coeficiente de prueba estática: WLL x 1,25
En general, de acuerdo con EN 1494

Instrucciones generales para un trabajo seguro con gatos mecánicos
Las operaciones de elevación con gatos sólo deben ser realizadas por personal capacitado.
Siga siempre las normas de seguridad nacionales.
Maneje el equipo de acuerdo con la información de este manual de instrucciones. 
Revise el equipo antes de cada uso y utilice sólo equipos que estén en perfecto estado de funcionamiento.
Es importante utilizar el gato mecánico sobre un pavimento con suficiente capacidad de carga, de lo contrario podría hundirse o inclinarse, y 
potencialmente dejar caer la carga.
Sea siempre consciente de la seguridad y de los peligros cuando trabaje con gatos mecánicos, ya que se trata de cargas pesadas elevadas. 
Planifique el levantamiento con cuidado y asegúrese de que el gato mecánico esté estable durante toda la operación de elevación.
Nunca exceda el límite de carga de trabajo WLL indicado en la placa de identificación del producto.
Eleve siempre con suavidad y evite esfuerzos bruscos, ya que podría dañarse el gato mecánico. 
Eleve siempre con la carga centrada en las áreas de apoyo.
Durante los movimientos de elevación y descenso, observe siempre el movimiento de la carga y del equipo de elevación.
Al elevar la carga con la plataforma, la transmisión de fuerza debe estar lo más cerca posible de la carcasa del bastidor.
Si se produce algún problema con el equipo durante su uso, se debe detener inmediatamente el trabajo y descartar del servicio el gato mecánico 
para un examen minucioso. ¡Realizar las reparaciones necesarias antes de seguir trabajando!
No deje la carga suspendida sin supervisión.
No permita que personas o partes del cuerpo estén bajo una carga elevada hasta que ésta haya sido debidamente apoyada por soportes de 
gato mecánico u otros soportes adecuados. No permita que haya personas a bordo de la carga cuando se está levantando.
Use sólo la fuerza de la mano para operar la manivela, no se permiten extensiones. 
Transporte el gato mecánico protegido contra impactos, golpes o caídas.
Lleve un registro de todos los gatos mecánicos y otros equipos de elevación.
Una persona competente debe realizar y registrar una inspección minuciosa por lo menos cada 12 meses para asegurarse de que el gato 
mecánico no tenga defectos y funcione perfectamente.
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Exclusiones de uso
No está destinado a instalaciones permanentes. 
No está destinado a ser usado con cargas vibratorias.
No está destinado a ser usado en ambientes explosivos.
No está destinado a ser utilizado en ambientes químicos o corrosivos. 
No está diseñado para levantar cargas peligrosas.

Descripción de las piezas:

1)  Base
2)  Manivela
3)  Soporte superior
4)  Soporte inferior
5)  Trinquete superior
6)  Trinquete inferior
7)  Anillo del eje

Operación
Coloque el gato mecánico bajo la carga en una superficie dura y nivelada. Colóquelo de manera que la carga pueda apoyarse firmemente por el 
soporte de apoyo inferior (4) o superior (3). Gire la manivela (2) a mano en el sentido de las agujas del reloj para levantar la carga y en sentido 
contrario para bajarla. Nunca sostenga el soporte de engranajes mientras opera el gato ya que la carcasa se desplazará a lo largo del mismo.

Elevación con varios gatos mecánicos
Elevar con 2 o más gatos simultáneamente representa una operación de alto riesgo.
Existe el riesgo de una distribución desigual de la carga y de sobrecarga, ya que un gato puede sostener toda la carga mientras que otros se 
descargan. Por lo tanto, este tipo de elevaciones deben ser planificadas y supervisadas por una persona competente con experiencia en este 
tipo de maniobras.

Mantenimiento e inspecciones

Inspección diaria y almacenamiento
Antes de cada uso, se hará una inspección visual para detectar cualquier condición anormal, como soldaduras agrietadas, daños, dobleces, 
desgastes, pérdida o falta de piezas o placa de identificación ilegible. También se comprobará que el accionamiento del gato mecánico funcio-
na sin problemas. Si se detecta algún defecto o se produce un mal funcionamiento, el gato deberá ser retirado del servicio inmediatamente e 
inspeccionado a fondo por una persona competente. El gato mecánico debe ser inspeccionado a fondo inmediatamente si se sospecha que ha 
sido sometido a una carga anormal o a un esfuerzo brusco. Siempre guarde el gato en la posición de totalmente recogido.

Inspección exhaustiva
Por lo menos cada 12 meses, o en un período más corto si así lo exigen las condiciones de trabajo, una persona competente deberá realizar 
una inspección minuciosa en la que se inspeccione el equipo para detectar cualquier daño, como piezas faltantes, que la placa informativa sea 
ilegible, deformaciones, grietas y desgaste que puedan afectar a la seguridad. Las reparaciones necesarias deberán ser realizadas por un repre-
sentante autorizado del servicio de atención al cliente. La lubricación es necesaria para asegurar un funcionamiento suave y para alargar la vida 
útil. Lubrique regularmente la cremallera del engranaje con grasa para rodamientos resistente al agua y un aceite ligero para las piezas móviles 
del cárter. Los resultados de las inspecciones exhaustivas deben ser registrados.

Fin de uso/eliminación

Los gatos de cremallera siempre se clasificarán / desguazarán como chatarra de acero general.
Su distribuidor de POWERTEX le ayudará con la eliminación, si es necesario. 
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POWERTEX Rack Jack PRJ-S2 – Spare parts 1,5 t

Pos Description
1 Jack block
2 Screw
3 Rack
4 Axle
5 Elastic pin
7 Left bracket
8 Washer
9 Nut
10 Pawl spring
11 Lower ratchet pawl
12 Upper ratchet pawl
13 Axle ring
14 Ratchet wheel
15 Ratchet washer
16 Lever
17 Lock nut
18 Screw
19 Handle sleeve
20 Washer
21 Spring
22 Spring mandril
24 Axle
25 Gear
26 Axle seat
27 Washer
29 Elastic pin
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POWERTEX Rack Jack PRJ-S2 – Spare parts 3 t

Pos Description
1 Jack block
2 Screw
3 Rack
4 Axle
5 Elastic pin
7 Left bracket
8 Washer
9 Nut
10 Pawl spring
11 Lower ratchet pawl
12 Upper ratchet pawl
13 Axle ring
14 Ratchet wheel
15 Ratchet washer
16 Lever
17 Lock nut
18 Screw
19 Handle sleeve
20 Washer
21 Spring
22 Spring mandril
24 Axle
25 Gear
26 Axle seat
27 Washer
28 Sleeve
29 Elastic pin
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POWERTEX Rack Jack PRJ-S2 – Spare parts 5 t - 10 t

Pos Description
1 Jack block
2 Screw
3 Rack
4 Axle
5 Elastic pin
6 Axle
7 Left bracket
8 Washer
9 Nut
10 Pawl spring
11 Lower ratchet pawl
12 Upper ratchet pawl
13 Axle ring
14 Ratchet wheel
15 Ratchet washer
16 Lever
17 Lock nut
18 Screw
19 Handle sleeve
20 Washer
21 Spring
22 Spring mandril
23 Gear
24 Axle
25 Gear
26 Axle seat
27 Washer
28 Sleeve
29 Elastic pin
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CertMax+
The CertMax+ system is a unique leading edge certification management 
system which is ideal for managing a single asset or large equipment port-
folio across multiple sites. Designed by the Lifting Solutions Group, to deliver 
optimum asset integrity, quality assurance and traceability, the system also 
improves safety and risk management levels.

Marking
 
The POWERTEX Mechanical Rack Jack is equipped with a RFID (Radio-Fre-
quency IDentification) tag, which is a small electronic device, that consist of a 
small chip and an antenna. It provides a unique identifier for the block.

The POWERTEX Mechanical Rack Jacks are CE marked

Standard: EN 1494.

User Manuals
 
You can always find the valid and updated User Manuals on the web. 
The manual is updated continuously and valid only in the latest version.  

NB! The English version is the Original instruction. 

The manual is available as a download under the following link:
www.powertex-products.com/manuals

!

Product compliance and conformity 

SCM Citra OY
Juvan Teollisuuskatui 25 C
02920 Espoo
Finland
www.powertex-products.com
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